and maintenance of branch offices of the department, and for contingent expenses, including in the discretion of the Insurance Commissioner any printing and the purchase of office supplies; and for such purposes such moneys are hereby specifically appropriated. The Auditor General shall from time to time upon requisition of the Insurance Commissioner draw his warrant for the amounts of said requisitions.

Disposition of bal-

Any balance remaining in said fund at end of each fiscal year over and beyond obligations paid or contracted for in the fiscal year by the Insurance Commissioner or necessary for the purposes of the department, as hereinbefore provided, shall be paid over to the general fund of the State by warrant of the Auditor General upon requisition of the Insurance Commissioner.

APPROVED—The 6th day of May, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.

No. 278.

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Highways to make repairs to and provide for the maintenance of roads and highways in Valley Forge Park, and making an appropriation therefor.

Valley Forge Park,

Appropriation for roads.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the sum of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby specifically appropriated to the Valley Forge Park Commission for the two fiscal years commencing June first, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, for the payment of the cost of the repairs and maintenance of roads and highways within the limits of said Valley Forge Park as at present existing; said repairs and maintenance to be made by the forces of and with the equipment of the Department of Highways.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

APPROVED—The 6th day of May, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.